## **CEPRO** DOORS

## Limited 1-year warranty for closet & mirror doors

CE PRO DOORS warrants to the original purchaser (Purchaser) that all manufactured parts will be free of defect in materials and workmanship for one (1) year from the date of purchase. The warranty is nontransferable. This includes all components & hardware for its sliding, bypass, bifold, pivot, overlay doors, mirror door frame, top and bottom tracks, top guides and bottom rollers where applicable.

CE PRO DOORS further warrants to the Purchaser that under normal interior closet door usage, significant deterioration or imperfections of the mirror will not occur during that period of one (1) year from date of purchase. Mirror imperfections are only warranted if visible in the main viewing area while standing two meters (78") away. The main viewing area is defined as an oval centered on the mirror, the axes of which do not exceed 80% of the overall mirror dimensions as per C.G.S.B. - Canadian General Standards Board CAN2-12.3-M76 and CAN2-12.5-M76.

CE PRO DOORS warrants any replacement mirror / parts and hardware delivered pursuant to the warranty only to the expiration of the warranty period for the mirror being replaced. Product purchased as an "As Is" is not covered under this warranty.

The Warranty shall be void in each of the following circumstances: damages due to abuse, mishandling, improper installation or use, exposure to chemical and/or abrasive cleaners and foreign matter which includes drippings from ceiling materials or paint, or materials placed on the back or edges of the product by others; treatments applied outside the continental US or mirror failure which includes black edge, discoloration and slight hardware rusting when installed within 10km (6 miles) of a body of salt water. Does not extend to any labor charges incurred in the removal, re-install or replacement of defective product or parts. Mirror breakage of any kind is not covered.

To validate this warranty the Purchaser must provide the original proof of purchase. CE PRO DOORS reserves the right to ask for photos or ask for the original product to be returned to us. CE PRO DOORS agrees to repair, replace or refund at its option, the defective part or mirror. The cost of repair or replacement shall not exceed the original purchase price as evidenced by original proof of purchase and excludes any claim for labor and freight charges relative to the removal, repair, and reinstallation of the part or mirror. Settlement of any claim may require the prepaid delivery of the defective part or mirror to CE PRO DOORS and does not include freight charges for the repaired or replaced part or mirror from CE PRO DOORS to the Purchaser.

This warranty shall commence on the date the product was purchased, as identified on the original proof of purchase. Should a warranted defect be found, the Purchaser shall promptly notify CE PRO DOORS, supporting the claim with this warranty, proof of purchase and written notice detailing the defect.

In no event shall CE PRO DOORS be liable for consequential, indirect, incidental, or special damages of any nature arising from the sale or use of the product.

No other warranty, expressed or implied, is intended.

Some jurisdictions do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts; in which case the above limitations may not apply. Some jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, in which case the above limitation or exclusion may not apply.

To take advantage of this warranty, the consumer must have proof of purchase and contact customer service at 1-800-361-0230 between 8:00 AM and 5:00 PM EST Monday through Friday or by email at info@colonialelegance.com

## **CE PRO DOORS**